

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 18-1201

Black Hawk County Case No. EQCV117886

---

TUNIS E. DEN HARTOG, SHIRLEY ANN SCHWEERTMAN,  
LEONARD G. LYBBERT, MARY ROBIN MOLINARO-BLONIGAN,  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF MARY ELLEN MOLINARO,  
WILLIAM JAMES ROBERT and MARK D. FISHER,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

VS.

CITY OF WATERLOO, IOWA, Defendant/Appellee.

---

SUNNYSIDE SOUTH ADDITION, LLC, Intervenor Plaintiff,

VS.

CITY OF WATERLOO, Intervenor Defendant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
OF BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD D. STOCHL

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF SUNNYSIDE SOUTH ADDITION, LLC,  
INTERVENOR PLAINTIFF**

---

DAVID L. RILEY - AT0006610  
SWISHER & COHRT, P.L.C.  
528 West Fourth Street  
P.O. Box 1200  
Waterloo, IA 50704  
Phone: 319-232-6555  
Fax: 319-232-4835  
Email: riley@s-c-law.com  
**ATTORNEYS FOR SUNNYSIDE  
SOUTH ADDITION, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....2

Table of Authorities .....4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....6

Routing Statement.....9

Statement of the Case .....9

Statement of the Facts.....9

I. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.....9

Preservation of Error .....9

Standard of Review ..... 10

Argument ..... 10

II. Plaintiffs Have Waived Their Right to Complain in These Proceedings by Failing to Appear and Participate at the Hearing Ordered by the Court in this Matter, and by Failing to Submit Any Bid At All by July 13, 2017 ..... 17

Preservation of Error ..... 17

Standard of Review ..... 17

Argument ..... 17

III. The City Has Complied With Iowa Code §306.23. This Lawsuit Should be Dismissed, and the Injunction Should be Lifted so the City can Proceed with the Sale to Sunnyside South, Pursuant to the Latest Development Agreement, and this Legal Challenge Should be Dismissed..... 24

Preservation of Error ..... 24

Standard of Review .....	24
Argument .....	25
IV. The Trial Court Correctly Held that the City of Waterloo Should Not Be held in Contempt.....	36
Preservation of Error .....	36
Standard of Review .....	36
Argument .....	37
V. Plaintiffs have gone Beyond the Record in their Statement of Facts and Argument in their Appeal Brief.....	41
Argument .....	41
VI. Plaintiffs are not Entitled to any Relief under Iowa Code §661.15 ...	42
Preservation of Error .....	42
Argument .....	43
Conclusion .....	44
Request for Non-Oral Submission.....	45
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	46
Certificate of Compliance.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.*, 696 N.W.2d 1, 3 (Iowa 2005)..... 42

*Anderson v. Low Rent Housing Commission of Muscatine*,  
304 N.W.2d 239, 249 (Iowa 1981) ..... 23

*Anthony v. Anthony*, 204 N.W.2d 829, 834 (Iowa 1973) ..... 23

*Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo*,  
891 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2017) ..... 9, 15, 16, 19, 24, 25, 28, 29, 36, 38

*Employers Mutual Casualty Company v. Van Haaften*,  
815 N.W.2d 17, 22 (Iowa 2012) ..... 13, 14

*Garrett v. Huster*, 684 N.W.2d 250, 255 (Iowa 2004) ..... 23

*George v. D.W. Zinger Co.*, 762 N.W.2d 865, 868 (Iowa 2009) ..... 13, 39

*Harrington v. University of Northern Iowa*,  
726 N.W.2d 363, 365 (Iowa 2007) ..... 25

*Henkel v. R&S Bottling Co.*, 514 N.W.2d 185, 193 (Iowa 1992)..... 37

*Humboldt Livestock Auction, Inc. v. B & H Cattle Co.*,  
261 Iowa 419, 432, 155 N.W.2d 478, 487 (1967)..... 24

*Hutchison v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
514 N.W.2d 882, 885 (Iowa 1984) ..... 37

*In re Marriage of Fields*, 508 N.W.2d 730, 731 (Iowa 1993)..... 23

*Lee v. State*, 874 N.W.2d 631, 646 (Iowa 2016) ..... 12, 13, 39

*Markey v. Carney*, 705 N.W.2d 13, 21 (Iowa 2005) ..... 23

*Molinaro v. City of Waterloo*, 834 N.W.2d 871 (Table),  
2013 WL 2145983 (Iowa Ct. App.)..... 10, 11, 12

<i>Reis v. Iowa District Court</i> , 787 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 284 (Iowa 2001).....	10, 17
<i>Stammeyer v. DNE, Department of Public Safety</i> , 721 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2006) .....	44
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 621 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa App. 2000).....	37
<i>Stewart v. Sisson</i> , 711 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2006).....	44
<i>Westfield Ins. Cos. v. Econ. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 623 N.W.2d 871, 880 (Iowa 2001) .....	23

**RULES OF APPELLATE AND CIVIL PROCEDURE:**

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 1.61101(3).....	9
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.801 .....	41
Iowa Code §306.23 .....	12, 14, 19, 22, 25, 26, 32, 34, 37, 44, 45
Iowa Code §306.24 .....	26
Iowa Code §661.13 .....	43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 63, at 489–90 (200) .....	23
